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C0MM?i SI0NERS t PR0CEEDIUGS. 

_ The Board of County Commissioners met this 30th ~ay of Dec~i:iber, A. D. _1936, in special session, 

for the purpose of completing the year's business. Al\ members of the Board present, Gus Larson presidine. 

On motion duly made and. carried the followi ~ bills were audited and approTed. for payment -: 

:Belen Richmond. 

M. E. Pickett 

James H. Sterrett 

James Karstoft 

John McPherson 

John McPherson 

John McPherson 

E. R. Watson 

Gilbert Wi\son 

Linda A. Felton 

Ethel Swans on 

Katherine MacPherson 

Eileen McGarry 

Count f Cle rk 

Wm. A- Johnson . 
Laura C. Heath 

Fred Frierd 

Gil 1ert Wilson 

Motor Vehicle Department 

Wm• A. Johsnon 

Treasurer Carbon County 

Richard L. Stairs 

A. ·R. McMicien 

Martha Gustafson 

A. R. McMicken 

Helen A. Irvi~ 

Miriam Draper 

Helen A. Irvi~ 

Charlotte Romick 

Lee I. Methuiy 

Nellie E. Daly 

AlTa Baum 

Rawlins Republican 

I. R. Da~herty 

C.R. Watson 

ETan Jones 

Midwest Soap Co. 

Joe Hickey 

LoTinger Dis~nfectant Co. 

A. L. Bishop, Sr. 

City of Rawlins 

-· State Treasurer 

Assisti~ County Treasurer __ 

County Coroner.Per Diem & Expenses 

Trapper-Runt er _,Salary 

Trapper-:-Hunter ,Salary 

Sheriff, Salary 

Board for Prisoners 

Uileage & Expense 

Undersreriff, Salary & Expense 

Jailor, Partial Payment on Salary 

C0 unty Clerk, Salf>XY 

Deputy County Clerk, Salary 

Assistant Clerk, Salary 

Assistant C1erk 1 Salary 

Postaee & Expeng~ 

County Treasurer I Sala Tl_" 

Deputy- County Treasurer, S~ary 

Assistant County Treasurer I Salru-y 

Jailor_,· Partial P~'1Ilent on Salary 

Mileage & Expense 

Witness Fees 

Shoveling Snow 

County Attorney, Salary & Expenses 

Stenographic Services Rendered to Co.Attorney 

Refund Jury Fees 

County Sup I t~ of Schools, Salary 

Deputy Sup 1t. of Schools, Salary 

Mileage & Expense 

Deputy C1e:rk Di~trict Court, Salary 
\. 

Deputy Assessor, S~ary 

Assistant Assessor, Salary-_. 

Deputy Sre riff, Salary & Expense 

Printing & Ad.T~rtising 

Deputy Sheriff I Salarj & Expense 

Water Commissioner, Per Diem & Mileage 

Deputy- Sheriff, Salary 

Supplies for Jail 

Appointment by Court, Fees 

Supplies for Jail 

Water Commissioner, Per Diem & Mileage 

Water Service to Carbon County 

Peace Officers' Ind. Fund 

60.00 

41.50 

155.00 

45.00 

,.,,. 6'" lt>o. o 

117.60 

108.07 

222.45 

50.00 

166.66 

125.00 

100.00 

100.00 

,.,. 6,. loo. o 

125.00 

125.00 

100.00 

33.31 

32.55 

21.00 

213.06 

75.00 

24.oo 

150.00 

75.00 

63.55 

125.00 

125.00 

100.00 

101.9g 

50.24 

50.00 

44.66 

20.52 

20.00 

19.74 

60.00 

41.50 

155.00 

45.00 

166.66 

117.60 

103.07 

222.45 

50.~~ 

166.66 

125.00 

100.00 

100.00 

35.15 

166.66 

125.00 

125.00 

100.00 

33.31 

32.55 

21.00 

75.00 

24.oo 

150 .oo 

75.00 

63.55 

125.00 

125.00 

100.00 

16s.15 

146.65 

101.9g 

50.24 

50.00 

44.65 

25.00 

24.95 

20.52 

20.00 

19. 74 



West Publishing Co. 

Saratoga Sun_ 

T .. D. LiTingston 

Henry Peterson 

Ed.A. SroYth Store. 

Leo. P. Buberl 

A •. M. Buck 

Fred. A. R0berts 

W •. H. Carey 

Postal-Telegraph Cable Co. 

Tre 'Mills Co. 

Standard. Oil Co. 

Fred T. Stratman 

Frank Humphreys 

T • . M. Wood 

Fr,;ink B. Toole 

International Harvester Co. 

United States Weld.ine Works 

Walter Lambertsen 

Austin-Western Road Mach. Co. 

Carbon County Motor Co. 

C. F. Jebens 

George W. Seal 

State Treasurer 

Lewis Yost, Jr. 

D. C Kinnaman & Son 

Fred P. Black 

Moore Hardware & Iron Co. 

DaTe 1 s Standard Senice 

C. J. Barnhisel 

W. F. Barnhis el 

Sanders Siltamaki 

C. B. McKenzie 

James Healy 

Stella Jungquist 

T. J. Snyder 

Eugene }l.cCa.rthy 

Eugene McCarthy 

Frank Schil t 

Frank Schilt 

Gus Larson 

Gus Larson 

Sam Kelly 

Walter Johnson 

Jacob Waeckerlin 

F. C. From 

W. J. Clark 

Pacific Reporters 

Printing & Ad.Tertisine 

Watchman County G~ra.ge ,Salary 

Assisting Coro~er, Fees 

Su:!)plies _ fo "!': Court House 

Coroner's Expense 

Meals for Election Board 

DeliT~ring Election $upplies 

Labor, R & :B 

Messages 

Office Supplies 

Gas & Oil , R & l3 

Salary , R & l3 

Salary, R & l3 

Salary, R & l3 

Gas & 0~1, R & B 

Repairs~ R & l3 

Repairs , R& B 

Repairs_& Labor, R & B 

Repairs , R & B 

Prestone , R & B 

Hauli~, R & B 

Salary, R & B 

Wor1?nen 1 s Comp. Fund 

Gas, R & l3 

Repairs, R & B 

Repairs? R & B 

Repairs, R & B 

Gas, R ~ B 

Repairs, R & B 

Supplie s • R & B 

Gas, R & l3 

Faucett, R & l3 

Caretaker Fairground.~, Salary 

C1erk Distri~t Court.Salary & Stamps 

County . .Agent ! Salro-;y- & Exp~nse _ 

Commissioner, Per D1em & Expense 

Commissioner, Quarterly Salary_ 

Commissioner, Per Diem & Exoense 
. . -

Commissioner, Quarterly Salary 

CoI!!Illissioner? Per Diem & Expense 

Comnissioner, ~uarterly Salary 

County Assess~r, Salary & Expense 

Work Director , Salary & Milea ge 

Just ice of the Peace ,Salary & Rental 

SalarJ, R & B 

Labor & Te~s , R & B 

14.25 

13.50 

10.00 

10.00 

7.50 

7.50 

3.25 

3.24 

3.00 

2. 70 

1.50 

161.49 

125.00 

125.00. 

100.80 

82.37 

70.95 

48.00 

39.85 

104.88 

32.4o 

29.51 

28.80 

24.22 

11.05 

8.52 

s.42 

7.40_ 

7.85 

5.4o 

3.s4 

• 75 

15.00 

170.00 

149.99 

166.62 

50.00 

203.14 

50.00 

91.85 

50.00 

196.90 

79.08 

84.50 

86.40 
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14.25 

10.00 

10.oe 

7.50 
"--

7.50 

3.25 

3.24 

3.00 

2.70 

.1.50 

161.49 

125.00 

125.00 

100.80 

s2.37 

70.95 

48.00 

39.85 

104.88 

32.40 

29.51 

28.SO 

24.22 

18.20 

11.05 

8.52 

8.42 

7.40 

7.85 

5.40 

3.84 

. 75 

15.00 

·170.0(? 

149.99 

50;00 

203.14 

50.00 

91.85 

50.00 

196.90 

79.08 

84.50 

s6.4o 

........ '\ 
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R • . V. :Batterton, M. D. 

Bennett Hardware Co. • 

Pierce & Ryan 

Rendle 1 s D~ Store 

Tom J3eec1ie 

Robinson & 0 1Donnell · 

Rotel Ike-Ada 

Eelen C. Johnson 

Ideal :Bakery 

H. -Breitenstein 

W •. v. Williams 

Jruoo s Karst oft 

Roclcy Mountain Gas Co. 

~ountain States T. &.T. Co. 

The Mills Co. 

John T. Finch 

County Health Officer,Per Diem & Mileage 

Supplies Court Rouse 

Drugs 

Drugs 

Hauling 

Meals for E1ect ion B0ard 

}.teP.l s for Elect ion Boa.rd 

Office Rental for Coroner 

:Bread for SalTation Army 

Mileage & ~xpense 

WPA Hunt er, Salary 

iPA Hunt er, Salary 

Gas Service to Carbon County 

Phones & Tolls 

Office Supplies 

Bridge Contract, R & B 

On motion meeting ~as adjourned until _l0:00 o'clock A. M~ the following day. 

50.24 50.24 

l.CO 1.00 

2.30 2.30 

2.51 2.51 

3.co .3.00 

7 .50 7.50 

20.00 20.00 

20.00 20.00 

20.44 20.44 

27.e5 27.s5 

45.00 45.00 

45.00 45.00 

139.03 .139.os 

164.92 164.92 

9.27 .9.27 

50.00 50.00 

The Board resumed its session this 31st. dey of December, A. D. 1936, rlth all mem"c:ers of the 

:Board present , Gus Larson, in the chair. 

On motion ma.de and carried the followi?'E bills were auiited and approved run Certificates of 

Indebtedness were ordered drawn to cover sP..!!B: 

A. J3. Cornwell 

The Thompron Mfg. Co. 

Tri-State LW!Der Co. 

State Highway Commission 

H. Larsen 

Colo-Wyoming Express Co. 

Pantre r Oil & Grease llfg.Co. 

Eph Johnson 

R. M. Leake, M. D. 

Rawlins Electric Co. 

Ferguson Uerc. Co. 

Harry Stockwell 

State Treasurer 

State Treasurer 

Repairs , R & B 

Instalme~t on Culverts, R & :B 

Material, R & :B 

Maintenance Work. Road Fro~ Riverside S0uth. 

Supplies , R & J3 

Fre1eht , R & J3 

Lubricant , R & B 

Services Rendered Hospital Born. Election & Mileage 

Deputy Health Officer, Fees 

Electric Service to Carbon County 

Merchandise for Court House 

Cert. of Indebt. in Lieu of No.20583 

Worlcnen 1 s Co!!lp. Fum 

Peace Officers' Ind. Fund 

2.00 

1507.43 

259.15 

216.11 

41.62 

3.00 

50.65 

280.03 

50.co 

81.19 

12.g5 

4.~ 

10.41 

16.74 

2.co 

1507.43 

259.15 

216.11 

41.62 

3.00 

50.65 

280.03 

50.00 

,. Sl.19 

12.85 

4.50 

10.41 

16.74 

SeTeral applications for rebate of ta."T.:es were submitted to the Board for cori.sid eretion a.rd on motion 

duly made an:l carried the following rebates were al lowed: 

John C. Ebel District Uo. 25 Amount of Rebate 7.02 

Mrs. E. P. Murphy District No. 3 Amount of Rebate 2.00 

Wm. Cuney District No. 7 Amount of Rebate 2.00 

Fred Aalto District lli. 7 Amount of Rebate 2.00 

E. P. Murphy District No. 3 Amount of Rebate 2.00 

Aney Ro~e District Uo. 7 AY!lount of Rebate 2.00 

Rerbert E. Morgan District No. 7 .Amount of Rebate 2.co 

Arthur Puro District No. 7 Amount of Rebate 2.00 

Ric:b.ard Wales District No. 7 .A.mount of Rebate 2.00 

Fred Rumph Dtstrict No. 3 A.mount of Rebate 30.62 



--·· - -· ·-- -------- -------· --- --- - . ·- - - - . . 

The report of Justice of the Peace, ~awlins was ~dited am. pl~ced on file. 

On t:1otion mde mi carried, Fred.Healy-, Fronk Schilt, H. :Breitenstein end Eue;eM McCarthy ?Tere 

chosen as delegates to attend the annual meeting of the Wyocir.g Reclmntion Association. 
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137 resolutiQn of the :Board duly_caie am carried tm Chai~n and Clerk of_saii l30 ard were author­

ized to execute e.nd delher a Colll!:issioners' Deed to L. E. Arl:l1tror-e,James G.DettiI!l:er __ and. F.L.Fartbine •... 

:By resolution of the :Board duly m~e md c~rried the Cha.iI'I!lB.n em Clerk of said :Board were author­
.J)ee-L 

ited to execute and deliTe r a Quit-Clai1:1,...:. t.D Carl W. kderson. 

Tr.ere bei~ no furtmr ~usire ss to come before the :Board at this the the meeting was regularly­

adjourned until Monday, January 4th, 1937. 

Attest: ~ Cl,-fjt~. 
C erk. Chairman. 


