

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS.

The Board of County Commissioners met this 30th day of December, A. D. 1936, in special session, for the purpose of completing the year's business. All members of the Board present, Gus Larson presiding.

On motion duly made and carried the following bills were audited and approved for payment:

Helen Richmond	Assisting County Treasurer	60.00	60.00
M. E. Pickett	County Coroner, Per Diem & Expenses	41.50	41.50
James H. Sterrett	Trapper-Hunter, Salary	155.00	155.00
James Karstoft	Trapper-Hunter, Salary	45.00	45.00
John McPherson	Sheriff, Salary	166.66	166.66
John McPherson	Board for Prisoners	117.60	117.60
John McPherson	Mileage & Expense	108.07	108.07
E. R. Watson	Undersheriff, Salary & Expense	222.45	222.45
Gilbert Wilson	Jailor, Partial Payment on Salary	50.00	50.00
Linda A. Felton	County Clerk, Salary	166.66	166.66
Ethel Swanson	Deputy County Clerk, Salary	125.00	125.00
Katherine MacPherson	Assistant Clerk, Salary	100.00	100.00
Eileen McGarry	Assistant Clerk, Salary	100.00	100.00
County Clerk	Postage & Expense	35.15	35.15
Wm. A. Johnson	County Treasurer, Salary	166.66	166.66
Laura C. Heath	Deputy County Treasurer, Salary	125.00	125.00
Fred Friend	Assistant County Treasurer, Salary	125.00	125.00
Gilbert Wilson	Jailor, Partial Payment on Salary	100.00	100.00
Motor Vehicle Department	Stamps	33.31	33.31
Wm. A. Johnson	Mileage & Expense	32.55	32.55
Treasurer Carbon County	Witness Fees	21.00	21.00
Richard L. Stairs	Shoveling Snow	6.75	6.75
A. R. McMicken	County Attorney, Salary & Expenses	213.06	213.06
Martha Gustafson	Stenographic Services Rendered to Co. Attorney	75.00	75.00
A. R. McMicken	Refund Jury Fees	24.00	24.00
Helen A. Irving	County Sup't. of Schools, Salary	150.00	150.00
Miriam Draper	Deputy Sup't. of Schools, Salary	75.00	75.00
Helen A. Irving	Mileage & Expense	63.55	63.55
Charlotte Romick	Deputy Clerk District Court, Salary	125.00	125.00
Lee I. Methudy	Deputy Assessor, Salary	125.00	125.00
Nellie E. Daly	Assistant Assessor, Salary	100.00	100.00
Alva Baum	Deputy Sheriff, Salary & Expense	168.15	168.15
Rawlins Republican	Printing & Advertising	146.65	146.65
I. R. Daugherty	Deputy Sheriff, Salary & Expense	101.98	101.98
C. R. Watson	Water Commissioner, Per Diem & Mileage	50.24	50.24
Evan Jones	Deputy Sheriff, Salary	50.00	50.00
Midwest Soap Co.	Supplies for Jail	44.66	44.66
Joe Hickey	Appointment by Court, Fees	25.00	25.00
Lovinger Disinfectant Co.	Supplies for Jail	24.95	24.95
A. L. Bishop, Sr.	Water Commissioner, Per Diem & Mileage	20.52	20.52
City of Rawlins	Water Service to Carbon County	20.00	20.00
State Treasurer	Peace Officers' Ind. Fund	19.74	19.74

West Publishing Co.	Pacific Reporters	14.25	14.25
Saratoga Sun	Printing & Advertising	13.50	13.50
T. D. Livingston	Watchman County Garage, Salary	10.00	10.00
Henry Peterson	Assisting Coroner, Fees	10.00	10.00
Ed. A. Smyth Store	Supplies for Court House	7.50	7.50
Leo. P. Buberl	Coroner's Expense	7.50	7.50
A. M. Buck	Meals for Election Board	3.25	3.25
Fred A. Roberts	Delivering Election Supplies	3.24	3.24
W. H. Carey	Labor, R & B	3.00	3.00
Postal-Telegraph Cable Co.	Messages	2.70	2.70
The Mills Co.	Office Supplies	1.50	1.50
Standard Oil Co.	Gas & Oil, R & B	161.49	161.49
Fred T. Stratman	Salary, R & B	125.00	125.00
Frank Humphreys	Salary, R & B	125.00	125.00
T. M. Wood	Salary, R & B	100.80	100.80
Frank B. Toole	Gas & Oil, R & B	82.37	82.37
International Harvester Co.	Repairs, R & B	70.95	70.95
United States Welding Works	Repairs, R & B	48.00	48.00
Walter Lambertsen	Repairs & Labor, R & B	39.85	39.85
Austin-Western Road Mach. Co.	Repairs, R & B	104.88	104.88
Carbon County Motor Co.	Prestone, R & B	32.40	32.40
C. F. Jebens	Hauling, R & B	29.51	29.51
George W. Seal	Salary, R & B	28.80	28.80
State Treasurer	Workmen's Comp. Fund	24.22	24.22
Lewis Yost, Jr.	Gas, R & B	18.20	18.20
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	Repairs, R & B	11.05	11.05
Fred P. Black	Repairs, R & B	8.52	8.52
Moore Hardware & Iron Co.	Repairs, R & B	8.42	8.42
Dave's Standard Service	Gas, R & B	7.40	7.40
C. J. Barnhisel	Repairs, R & B	7.85	7.85
W. F. Barnhisel	Supplies, R & B	5.40	5.40
Sanders Siltamaki	Gas, R & B	3.84	3.84
C. B. McKenzie	Faucett, R & B	.75	.75
James Healy	Caretaker Fairgrounds, Salary	15.00	15.00
Stella Jungquist	Clerk District Court, Salary & Stamps	170.00	170.00
T. J. Snyder	County Agent, Salary & Expense	149.99	149.99
Eugene McCarthy	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expense	166.62	166.62
Eugene McCarthy	Commissioner, Quarterly Salary	50.00	50.00
Frank Schilt	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expense	203.14	203.14
Frank Schilt	Commissioner, Quarterly Salary	50.00	50.00
Gus Larson	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expense	91.85	91.85
Gus Larson	Commissioner, Quarterly Salary	50.00	50.00
Sam Kelly	County Assessor, Salary & Expense	196.90	196.90
Walter Johnson	Work Director, Salary & Mileage	79.08	79.08
Jacob Waeckerlin	Justice of the Peace, Salary & Rental	84.50	84.50
F. C. From	Salary, R & B	86.40	86.40
W. J. Clark	Labor & Teams, R & B	54.00	54.00

R. V. Batterton, M. D.	County Health Officer, Per Diem & Mileage	50.24	50.24
Bennett Hardware Co.	Supplies Court House	1.00	1.00
Pierce & Ryan	Drugs	2.30	2.30
Rendle's Drug Store	Drugs	2.51	2.51
Tom Beedie	Hauling	3.00	3.00
Robinson & O'Donnell	Meals for Election Board	7.50	7.50
Hotel Ike-Ada	Meals for Election Board	20.00	20.00
Helen C. Johnson	Office Rental for Coroner	20.00	20.00
Ideal Bakery	Bread for Salvation Army	20.44	20.44
H. Breitenstein	Mileage & Expense	27.85	27.85
W. V. Williams	WPA Hunter, Salary	45.00	45.00
James Karstoft	WPA Hunter, Salary	45.00	45.00
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service to Carbon County	139.08	139.08
Mountain States T. & T. Co.	Phones & Tolls	164.92	164.92
The Mills Co.	Office Supplies	9.27	9.27
John T. Finch	Bridge Contract, R & B	50.00	50.00

On motion meeting was adjourned until 10:00 o'clock A. M. the following day.

The Board resumed its session this 31st. day of December, A. D. 1936, with all members of the Board present, Gus Larson, in the chair.

On motion made and carried the following bills were audited and approved and Certificates of Indebtedness were ordered drawn to cover same:

A. B. Cornwell	Repairs, R & B	2.00	2.00
The Thompson Mfg. Co.	Instalment on Culverts, R & B	1507.43	1507.43
Tri-State Lumber Co.	Material, R & B	259.15	259.15
State Highway Commission	Maintenance Work Road From Riverside South	216.11	216.11
H. Larsen	Supplies, R & B	41.62	41.62
Colo-Wyoming Express Co.	Freight, R & B	3.00	3.00
Panther Oil & Grease Mfg. Co.	Lubricant, R & B	50.65	50.65
Eph Johnson	Services Rendered Hospital Bond Election & Mileage	280.08	280.08
R. M. Leake, M. D.	Deputy Health Officer, Fees	50.00	50.00
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electric Service to Carbon County	81.19	81.19
Ferguson Merc. Co.	Merchandise for Court House	12.85	12.85
Harry Stockwell	Cert. of Indebt. in Lieu of No. 20583	4.50	4.50
State Treasurer	Workmen's Comp. Fund	10.41	10.41
State Treasurer	Peace Officers' Ind. Fund	16.74	16.74

Several applications for rebate of taxes were submitted to the Board for consideration and on motion duly made and carried the following rebates were allowed:

John C. Ebel	District No. 25	Amount of Rebate	7.02
Mrs. E. P. Murphy	District No. 3	Amount of Rebate	2.00
Wm. Cundy	District No. 7	Amount of Rebate	2.00
Fred Aalto	District No. 7	Amount of Rebate	2.00
E. P. Murphy	District No. 3	Amount of Rebate	2.00
Andy Royce	District No. 7	Amount of Rebate	2.00
Herbert E. Morgan	District No. 7	Amount of Rebate	2.00
Arthur Puro	District No. 7	Amount of Rebate	2.00
Richard Wales	District No. 7	Amount of Rebate	2.00
Fred Rumph	District No. 3	Amount of Rebate	30.62

The report of Justice of the Peace, Rawlins was audited and placed on file.

On motion made and carried, Fred Healy, Frank Schilt, H. Breitenstein and Eugene McCarthy were chosen as delegates to attend the annual meeting of the Wyoming Reclamation Association.

By resolution of the Board duly made and carried the Chairman and Clerk of said Board were authorized to execute and deliver a Commissioners' Deed to L. E. Armstrong, James G. Dettinger and F. L. Farthing.

By resolution of the Board duly made and carried the Chairman and Clerk of said Board were authorized to execute and deliver a ^{Deed} Quit-Claim to Carl W. Anderson.

There being no further business to come before the Board at this time the meeting was regularly adjourned until Monday, January 4th, 1937.

Attest: Lionel A. Deeter
Clerk.

Gus Passau
Chairman.